

**Nos. 16-1436 and 16-1540**

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

INTERNATIONAL REFUGEE ASSISTANCE PROJECT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

DONALD J. TRUMP,  
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF HAWAII, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Courts of Appeals  
for the Fourth and Ninth Circuits**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
FORMER NATIONAL SECURITY OFFICIALS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

PHIL SPECTOR  
MESSING & SPECTOR LLP  
1200 Steuart Street  
#2112  
Baltimore, MD 21230  
(202) 277-8173

HAROLD HONGJU KOH  
*Counsel of Record*  
HOPE METCALF  
MATTHEW S. BLUMENTHAL  
RULE OF LAW CLINIC  
YALE LAW SCHOOL  
127 Wall Street  
P.O. Box 208215  
New Haven, CT 06520-8215  
(203) 432-4932  
harold.koh@ylsclinics.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

JONATHAN FREIMAN  
TAHLIA TOWNSEND  
WIGGIN AND DANA LLP  
265 Church Street  
P.O. Box 1832  
New Haven, CT  
06508-1832  
(203) 498-4584

WILLIAM J. MURPHY  
JOHN J. CONNOLLY  
ZUCKERMAN SPAEDER LLP  
100 E. Pratt St.  
Suite 2440  
Baltimore, MD 21202  
(410) 332-0444

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. The Order departs sharply from historical precedent and would cause serious national security and foreign policy harm .....	4
A. The Order does not advance the national security or foreign policy interests of the United States.....	5
B. The Order would do serious damage to the national security and foreign policy interests of the United States .....	14
C. The Order is of unprecedented scope .....	17
II. The Order was not vetted through national security agencies, and even took the President’s own national security officials by surprise.....	21
III. Petitioners have consistently failed to provide actual evidence of a national security need or foreign policy rationale for the Order .....	27
IV. Petitioners have failed to take their own claimed national security arguments for the Order seriously .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	34
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Goldman v. Weinberger</i> , 475 U.S. 503 (1986) .....	4, 34
<i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. May 25, 2017) (en banc) .....	24
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Kentucky</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .....	22
<i>U.S. v. Fordice</i> , 505 U.S. 717 (1992) .....	22, 27
<i>Vill. Of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....	22
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	4
<b>STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
8 U.S.C. § 1182(f) .....	23
Exec. Order No. 11,030, 27 Fed. Reg. 5,847 (Jun. 19, 1962). .....	25
Exec. Order 12,172, 44 Fed. Reg. 67,947 (Nov. 26, 1979). .....	18
Exec. Order No. 12,324, 46 Fed. Reg. 48,109 (Sept. 29, 1981) .....	18
Exec. Order No. 12,807, 57 Fed. Reg. 23,133 (May 24, 1992) .....	18
Exec. Order No. 13,694, 80 Fed. Reg. 18,077 (Apr. 1, 2015) .....	18
Exec. Order No. 13,726, 81 Fed. Reg. 23,559 (Apr. 19, 2016) .....	18
Exec. Order: Protecting the Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into the United States, Jan. 27, 2017 .....	<i>passim</i>

Exec. Order: Protecting The Nation From Foreign Terrorist Entry Into The United States, March 6, 2017.....	<i>passim</i>
Proclamation No. 6,958, 61 Fed. Reg. 60,007 (Nov. 22, 1996).....	18
Proclamation No. 5,517, 51 Fed. Reg. 30,470 (Aug. 26, 1986).....	18
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
ABC News, <i>National Security Adviser McMaster says White House ‘looking at’ new travel ban,</i> Sept. 17, 2017.....	32
Adams Nager, et al., <i>The Demographics of Innovation in the United States</i> , Information Technology & Innovation Foundation (Feb. 2016).....	17
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>42 Percent of ‘Terrorism- Related’ Convictions Aren’t for Terrorism</i> , Cato Institute (Mar. 6, 2017).....	6
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Little National Security Benefit to Trump’s Executive Order on Immigration</i> , CATO at Liberty (Jan. 25, 2017) ...	5
Alex Nowrasteh, <i>Terrorism and Immigration: A Risk Analysis</i> , Cato Institute (Sept. 13, 2016).....	6, 13
Amy Pope, <i>The Screening Process for Refugee Entry into the United States</i> (Nov. 20, 2015) .....	11
Amy B. Wang, <i>Trump Asked for a ‘Muslim Ban,’ Giuliani Says – And Ordered a Commission To Do It ‘Legally’</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 29, 2017) .....	27
Andorra Bruno, Cong. Research Serv., R43725, <i>Iraqi and Afghan Special Immigrant Visa Programs</i> (Feb. 26, 2016) .....	8, 19

Andorra Bruno, Cong. Research Serv., R44277, <i>Syrian Refugee Admissions and Resettlement in the United States: In Brief</i> , (Sept. 16, 2016) ..	12
Brief of Amici Curiae Former National Security Officials in Opposition to the Motion for Clarification at 6-9, <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , No. 16- 1540 (U.S. July 19, 2017), 2017 WL 3045234. ...	14
Charles Babcock, <i>Carter’s Visa Crackdown Won’t Hurt Immediately</i> , N.Y. Times (Apr. 9, 1980) ....	19
Cora Currier, <i>U.S. Embassy Memos Offer a Glimpse into the “Devastated” Lives of Refugees Rejected by the Travel Ban</i> , The Intercept (Sept. 15, 2017) .....	16
Def. Memorandum, Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump, 241 F.Supp.3d 539 (D. Md. 2017) (No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC) .....	28
Def. Memorandum, <i>Hawai’i v. Trump</i> , 241 F.Supp.3d 1119 (D. Haw. 2017) (CV. NO. 17– 00050 DKW–KSC) .....	28
Donald J. Trump (@realDonaldTrump), Twitter (September 15, 2017, post uploaded at 3:54 a.m.) .....	32
Edward Alden, <i>The Closing of the American Border</i> (2008) .....	23
Evan Perez et al., <i>Inside the Confusion of the Trump Executive Order and Travel Ban</i> , CNN (Jan. 30, 2017) .....	24, 25
Felicia Schwartz & Ben Kesling, <i>Countries Under U.S. Entry Ban Aren’t Main Sources of Terror Attacks</i> , Wall St. J. (Jan. 29, 2017) .....	6
George Washington University Program on Extremism, <i>ISIS in America: From Retweets to Raqqa</i> (Dec. 2015) .....	6

Gerald M. Boyd, <i>Reagan Acts to Tighten Trade Embargo of Cuba</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 23, 1986) .....	19
Henry B. Hogue, Cong. Research Serv., <i>Presidential Transition Act: Provisions and Funding</i> (2016) .....	22
Jack Moore, <i>Iraq to be Removed From Trump's New Travel Ban List: Official</i> , Newsweek (Mar. 2, 2017) .....	30
Jeffrey Gettleman, <i>State Dep't Dissent Cable on Trump's Ban Draws 1,000 Signatures</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 31, 2017) .....	25
Jenna Johnson, <i>Trump Calls for 'Total and Complete Shutdown of Muslims Entering the United States'</i> , Wash. Post (Dec. 7, 2015) .....	27
Joby Warrick, <i>Jihadist Groups Hail Trump's Travel Ban as a Victory</i> , Wash. Post (Jan. 29, 2017) .....	16
Jonathan Allen & Brendan O'Brien, <i>How Trump's Abrupt Immigration Ban Sowed Confusion at Airports, Agencies</i> , Reuters (Jan. 29, 2017) .....	24, 25
Kristina Cooke & Joseph Ax, <i>U.S. Officials Say American Muslims Do Report Extremist Threats</i> , Reuters (Jun. 16, 2016) .....	16
Letter from Jeffrey B. Sessions, Att'y Gen. and John Francis Kelly, Sec'y of Homeland Sec. to President Donald J. Trump, Mar. 6, 2017 .....	6, 29
Matthew Nussbaum et al., <i>White House Creates Confusion About Future of Trump's Travel Ban</i> , Politico (Feb. 21, 2017) .....	26

Michael D. Shear & Ron Nixon, <i>How Trump’s Rush to Enact an Immigration Ban Unleashed Global Chaos</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 29, 2017) .....	24, 25
Michael V. Hayden, <i>Former CIA Chief: Trump’s Travel Ban Hurts American Spies – and America</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 5, 2017) .....	15
Molly Redden, <i>Trump Powers “Will Not be Questioned” on Immigration, Senior Official Says</i> , The Guardian (Feb. 12, 2007).....	6
Nat’l Consortium for the Study of Terrorism and Responses to Terrorism, Annex of Statistical Information, Country Reports on Terrorism 2015 (June 2016).....	7, 29
Nora Ellingsen, <i>It’s Not Foreigners Who Are Plotting Here: What the Data Really Show</i> , Lawfare (Feb. 7, 2017).....	6
Nora Ellingsen & Lisa Daniels, <i>What the Data Really Show about Terrorists Who “Came Here”</i> , Lawfare (Apr. 11, 2017) .....	6
Office of Public Affairs, <i>Former Iraqi Terrorists Living in Kentucky Sentenced for Terrorist Activities</i> , Dep’t of Justice (Jan. 29, 2013).....	7
Oral argument in <i>Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump</i> , No. 17-1351 (4th Cir. May 8, 2017) (en banc).....	32
Patrick O’Neill, <i>How Academics Are Helping Cybersecurity Students Overcome Trump’s Immigration Order</i> , Cyberscoop (Jan. 30, 2017) .....	17
Peter Bergen et al., <i>Terrorism in America After 9/11</i> , New America Foundation .....	5



Shirin Sinnar, <i>More Misleading Claims on Immigrants and Terrorism</i> , Just Security (Mar. 4, 2017).....	6
Stephen Dinan, Trump’s First Victory in Deportation Feud is Iraq, The Wash. Times (Mar. 7, 2017).....	30
<i>The Security of U.S. Visa Programs: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Homeland Sec. &amp; Governmental Affairs</i> , 114th Cong. (2016) (written statements of David Donahue and Sarah R. Saldaña) .....	9
Thomas R. Eldridge, et al., <i>9/11 and Terrorist Travel: A Staff Report of the National Commission on Terrorist Attacks Upon the United States</i> 151-54 (2004).....	23
U.N. High Commissioner for Refugees, <i>Resettlement</i> .....	12
U.S. Dep’t of Commerce, <i>Department of Commerce Releases October Travel and Tourism Expenditures</i> (Dec. 15, 2016).....	17
U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec., <i>Citizenship Likely an Unreliable Indicator of Terrorist Threat to the United States</i> .....	10, 26, 29
U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services, <i>Fact Sheet: Refugee Security Screening</i> (Dec. 3, 2015) .....	11
U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Consular Affairs, <i>Monthly Nonimmigrant Visa Issuances</i> .....	10
U.S. Dep’t of State, Bureau of Population, Refugees, and Migration, <i>Refugee Arrivals</i> , Interactive Reporting (2011).....	19
U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Demarche Request: E.O. 13780 – Improving Information Sharing with Foreign Governments</i> (July 12, 2017) .....	9

U.S. Dep't of State, <i>The Refugee Processing and Screening System</i> .....	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>U.S. Refugee Admissions Program FAQs</i> .....	11
U.S. Dep't of State, <i>U.S. Refugee Resettlement Processing for Iraqi and Syrian Beneficiaries of an Approved I-130 Petition</i> (Mar. 11, 2016) ...	12
U.S. Dep't of State, et al., <i>Report to the Congress, Proposed Refugee Admissions for Fiscal Year 2016</i> .....	15
Urban Justice Ctr., International Refugee Assistance Project, <i>IRAP Stands With Iraqi Allies of the United States Affected by Executive Order</i> (Feb. 1, 2017) .....	15
White House, <i>Fact Sheet: Visa Waiver Program Enhancements</i> (Nov. 30, 2015).....	20
William Glaberson & Helene Cooper, <i>Obama's Plan to Close Prison at Guantanamo May Take One Year</i> , N.Y. Times (Jan. 12, 2009) .....	23
Yeganeh Torbati, <i>U.S. Visas Issued to Citizens of Trump Travel Ban Nations Continue To Decline</i> , Reuters (May 25, 2017) .....	10
